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Legislative Committees 

Overview and Table of Contents 

This section provides information on the history, composition, and responsibilities of the House 

Transportation Committee, the Senate Transportation Committee, and the Joint Transportation 

Committee.  Also included are rosters of each committee, as well as listings of the staff that 

supports each. 
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Transportation Committees in the Legislature 

In 1944, the voters approved the 18th Amendment to the State Constitution that created the Motor 

Vehicle Fund (MVF) and dedicated fuel tax, motor vehicle licensing fees, and certain other 

transportation-related revenues to "highway purposes."  Three years later, in 1947, the Joint Fact 

Finding Committee on Highways, Streets and Bridges was established as an oversight committee 

for the MVF. 

The original Joint Fact Finding Committee consisted of 12 members -- one senator and one 

representative from each of the six Department of Highways districts.  Various changes in 

membership requirements occurred over the years.  The membership was eventually increased to 

eight representatives and seven senators, and the requirement that a certain number of members 

reside east or west of the Cascades was instituted and later dropped.  In 1963 the name was 

changed to the Joint Committee on Highways -- membership remained at eight representatives, 

seven senators.  The Joint Committee's membership was increased to 12 representatives and 11 

senators in 1967.  The name was changed to the Legislative Transportation Committee (LTC) in 

1971.  Committee membership was changed in 1999 to 24 members -- 12 senate members and 12 

house members with no more than six members from each chamber being of the same political 

party.  In the 2005 Legislative Session, ESB 5513 dissolved the Legislative Transportation 

Committee.   

Also in 2005, the same legislation that dissolved the Legislative Transportation Committee 

created the Joint Transportation Committee (JTC).  The purpose of the JTC is to review and 

research transportation programs and issues in order to educate and promote the dissemination of 

transportation research to state and local government policymakers, including legislators and 

associated staff. 

The Executive Committee of the JTC is comprised of the chairs and ranking members of the 

House and Senate Transportation Committees and the chairs serve as co-chairs of the JTC.  All 

members of the House and Senate standing committees are eligible and shall serve when 

appointed by the Executive Committee. 

Both the House and Senate Transportation Committees operate within the guidelines, policies, 

and procedures of the House and Senate respectively, and are the Committees to which 

transportation-related bills are referred for consideration. 

The biennial and supplemental budgets for all state transportation agencies and programs are 

addressed by the Transportation Committees of the House and Senate, rather than by the Senate 

Ways & Means/House Appropriations Committees. 

In addition, transportation policy bills and transportation revenue issues are also within the 

purview of the Transportation Committees.  The committees address revenues going into the 

Motor Vehicle Fund, the Multimodal Transportation Account, the Highway Safety Fund, and 

other transportation-related funds and accounts in the State Treasury.  From those funds and 

accounts, the committees develop the transportation budget bill, making appropriations to the 

Transportation Commission and Department of Transportation, Washington State Patrol, 

Department of Licensing, Transportation Improvement Board, and other state transportation 

agencies. 
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Joint Transportation Committee 

MEMBERS & LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANTS 

 

 

LEGISLATIVE MEMBER PHONE OFFICE DIST LEGISLATIVE ASST 

CLIBBORN, Rep. Judy (Co-Chair) 

HAUGEN, Sen. Mary Margaret 

(Co-Chair) 

ROACH, Rep. Daniel 

SWECKER, Sen. Dan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

786-7926 

786-7618 

 

786-7846 

786-7638 

 

 

435 JLOB 

305 JAC 

 

122 C LEG 

103 INB 

 

 

41 

10 

 

31 

30 

 

 

Ann Lewis 

Nova Gattman 

 

Tammi Lewis 

Ana Fonokalafi-

McMullen 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Joint Transportation Committee Staff 

 

3309 Capitol Boulevard SW 

P.O. Box 40937 

Olympia, WA  98504-0937 

Fax: (360) 786-7378 

http://www1.leg.wa.gov/jtc 

   

 

FORTE, David JTC Coordinator 786-7312 

BAXSTROM, Gene 

NEAL, Paul                  

PLASENCIA, Sonia 

Analyst 

Counsel 

Accountant/Committee Assistant 

786-7398 

786-7327 

786-7329 

   

http://www1.leg.wa.gov/jtc
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House Transportation Committee 

MEMBERS & LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANTS 

 

REPRESENTATIVE PHONE OFFICE DIST    LEG ASSISTANT 

ARMSTRONG, Mike 

CLIBBORN, Judy (Chair) 

DICKERSON, Mary Lou 

DRISCOLL, John 

EDDY, Deborah 

ERICKSEN, Doug 

FINN, Fred 

FLANNIGAN, Dennis  

HERRERA, Jaime 

JOHNSON, Norm 

KLIPPERT, Brad 

KRISTIANSEN, Dan 

LIIAS, Marko (Vice Chair) 

MOELLER, Jim 

MORRIS, Jeff 

ROACH, Dan (Ranking Member) 

RODNE, Jay (Asst. Ranking Member) 

ROLFES, Christine 

SELLS, Mike 

SHEA, Matt 

SIMPSON, Geoff 

SPRINGER, Larry 

TAKKO, Dean 

UPTHEGROVE, Dave 

WALLACE, Deb 

WILLIAMS, Brendan 

WOOD, Alex 

 

786-7832 

786-7926 

786-7860 

786-7962 

786-7848 

786-7980 

786-7902 

786-7930 

786-7850 

786-7810 

786-7882 

786-7967 

786-7972 

786-7872 

786-7970 

786-7846 

786-7852 

786-7842 

786-7840 

786-7984 

786-7918 

786-7822 

786-7806 

786-7868 

786-7976 

786-7940 

786-7888 

 

426-A LEG 

435 JLOB 

302 JLOB 

122E LEG 

132-D LEG 

335-A LEG 

430 JLOB 

335 JLOB 

416 JLOB 

414 JLOB 

436 JLOB 

427-A LEG 

434 JLOB 

436-A LEG 

429-B LEG 

122-C LEG 

437 JLOB 

325 JLOB 

132-B LEG 

405 JLOB 

426 JLOB 

132-E LEG 

323 JLOB 

336 JLOB 

401 JLOB 

132-F LEG 

437-B LEG 

   

12 

41 

36 

6 

48 

42 

35 

27 

18 

14 

8 

39 

21 

49 

40 

31 

5 

23 

38 

4 

47 

45 

19 

33 

17 

22 

3 

 

Wanda Brosey 

Ann Lewis 

Melissa Bailey 

Meghan Quinn 

Paula Rehwaldt 

Sandy Ruff 

Jane McCann 

Brad Forbes 

Keith Bundy 

Michele Smith 

Mike Wallin 

Brenda Glenn 

Paige DeChambeau 

Maureen Gallegos 

Caron Benedetti 

Tammi Lewis 

Kate Cooper 

Sarah Miller 

Joanne Chapman 

James Robinson 

Norma Wallace 

Kelly Rider 

Darci Miller 

Rachel Smith 

Autumn Shafer 

Katrina Theissen 

Miriam Bausch/       

Fanette Stewart 
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House Transportation Committee Staff 

241 John L. O'Brien Building 

P.O. Box 40600 

Olympia, WA  98504-0600 

Fax: (360) 786-7018 

http://www.leg.wa.gov/House/Committees/TR/ 

 

 

ADMINISTRATION 

REDFIELD, Beth Coordinator    786-7347   241 JLOB 

ANALYSIS 

BERNTSEN, Teresa 

LEATHERS, Kathryn 

LONG, Jerry 

MATTESON, Mark 

MUNNECKE, David 

PARKER, Christie 

 

Research Analyst 

Counsel 

Sr. Fiscal Analyst 

Budget Coordinator 

Counsel 

Fiscal Analyst 

786-7301 

786-7114 

786-7306 

786-7145 

786-7315 

786-7322 

242 JLOB 

240 JLOB 

205 JLOB 

245 JLOB 

241 JLOB 

243A JLOB 

LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANCE 

PLANT, Jane Legislative Assistant 786-7311 241A JLOB 

http://www.leg.wa.gov/House/Committees/TR/
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Senate Transportation Committee 

MEMBERS & LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANTS 

 

SENATOR PHONE OFFICE DIST LEG ASSISTANT 

BECKER, Randi 

BENTON, Don 

BERKEY, Jean 

DELVIN, Jerome 

786-7602 

786-7632 

786-7674 

786-7614 

115B INB 

109B INB 

241 JAC 

201 INB 

2 

17 

38 

8 

Josiah Narog 

Brian Lohr 

Joan Aspaas 

Jeri May 

EIDE, Tracey 

HAUGEN, Mary Margaret (Chair) 

JACOBSEN, Ken 

786-7658 

786-7618 

786-7690 

402 LEG 

305 JAC 

237 JAC 

30 

10 

46 

Peter Dodds 

Nova Gattman 

Charlotte Kerney 

JARRETT, Fred 

KASTAMA, Jim 

786-7641 

786-7648 

409 LEG 

235 JAC 

41 

25 

Mollie Timm 

Mary Sherman 

KAUFFMAN, Claudia 786-7692 414 LEG 47 Jeremy Oslund 

KILMER, Derek 786-7650 226 JAC 26 Colleen Thompson 

KING, Curtis 

MARR, Chris (Vice Chair) 

786-7626 

786-7610 

205 INB 

417 LEG 

14 

6 

Laura Bell 

Barb Bumann 

RANKER, Kevin 

SHELDON, Tim 

786-7678 

786-7668 

402 LEG 

412 LEG 

40 

35 

Mary Kay Hanell 

Carol Jaren 

SWECKER, Dan (Ranking Member) 786-7638 103 INB 20 Donna Sorrell 
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Senate Transportation Committee Staff 

311 John A. Cherberg 

P.O. Box 40468 

Olympia, WA  98504-0468 

Fax: (360) 786-7368 

http://www1.leg.wa.gov/Senate/Committees/TRAN/ 

ADMINISTRATION 

SIMPSON, Kelly Staff Coordinator 

 

786-7403 

 

311 JAC 

 

ANALYSIS 

BAUMGARDT, Janice 

CECIL, Amanda 

GAMBLE, Hayley 

NICPON, Dory 

WARD, David 

 

Fiscal Analyst 

Fiscal Analyst 

Fiscal Analyst 

Counsel 

Budget Coordinator 

786-7319 

786-7429 

786-7452 

786-7321 

786-7341 

311 JAC 

311 JAC 

311 JAC 

311 JAC 

311 JAC 

LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANCE 

ZUKOWSKI, Natalie 

 

Committee Assistant 

 

786-7300 

 

311 JAC  

 

http://www.leg.wa.gov/Senate/Committees/TRAN/
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