Legislative Committees

Overview and Table of Contents

This section provides information on the history, composition, and responsibilities of the House Transportation Committee, the Senate Transportation Committee, and the Joint Transportation Committee. Also included are rosters of each committee, as well as listings of the staff that supports each.

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEES	3
Overview and Table of Contents	
Transportation Committees in the Legislature	
Joint Transportation Committee	
Joint Transportation Committee Staff	
House Transportation Committee	
House Transportation Committee Staff	
Senate Transportation Committee	
Senate Transportation Committee Staff	

Transportation Committees in the Legislature

In 1944, the voters approved the 18th Amendment to the State Constitution that created the Motor Vehicle Fund (MVF) and dedicated fuel tax, motor vehicle licensing fees, and certain other transportation-related revenues to "highway purposes." Three years later, in 1947, the Joint Fact Finding Committee on Highways, Streets and Bridges was established as an oversight committee for the MVF.

The original Joint Fact Finding Committee consisted of 12 members -- one senator and one representative from each of the six Department of Highways districts. Various changes in membership requirements occurred over the years. The membership was eventually increased to eight representatives and seven senators, and the requirement that a certain number of members reside east or west of the Cascades was instituted and later dropped. In 1963 the name was changed to the Joint Committee on Highways -- membership remained at eight representatives, seven senators. The Joint Committee's membership was increased to 12 representatives and 11 senators in 1967. The name was changed to the Legislative Transportation Committee (LTC) in 1971. Committee membership was changed in 1999 to 24 members -- 12 senate members and 12 house members with no more than six members from each chamber being of the same political party. In the 2005 Legislative Session, ESB 5513 dissolved the Legislative Transportation Committee.

Also in 2005, the same legislation that dissolved the Legislative Transportation Committee created the Joint Transportation Committee (JTC). The purpose of the JTC is to review and research transportation programs and issues in order to educate and promote the dissemination of transportation research to state and local government policymakers, including legislators and associated staff.

The Executive Committee of the JTC is comprised of the chairs and ranking members of the House and Senate Transportation Committees and the chairs serve as co-chairs of the JTC. All members of the House and Senate standing committees are eligible and shall serve when appointed by the Executive Committee.

Both the House and Senate Transportation Committees operate within the guidelines, policies, and procedures of the House and Senate respectively, and are the Committees to which transportation-related bills are referred for consideration.

The biennial and supplemental budgets for all state transportation agencies and programs are addressed by the Transportation Committees of the House and Senate, rather than by the Senate Ways & Means/House Appropriations Committees.

In addition, transportation policy bills and transportation revenue issues are also within the purview of the Transportation Committees. The committees address revenues going into the Motor Vehicle Fund, the Multimodal Transportation Account, the Highway Safety Fund, and other transportation-related funds and accounts in the State Treasury. From those funds and accounts, the committees develop the transportation budget bill, making appropriations to the Transportation Commission and Department of Transportation, Washington State Patrol, Department of Licensing, Transportation Improvement Board, and other state transportation agencies.

Joint Transportation Committee

MEMBERS & LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANTS

LEGISLATIVE MEMBER	PHONE	<u>OFFICE</u>	<u>DIST</u>	<u>LEGISLATIVE ASST</u>
CLIBBORN, Rep. Judy (Co-Chair)	786-7926	435 JLOB	41	Ann Lewis
HAUGEN, Sen. Mary Margaret (Co-Chair)	786-7618	305 JAC	10	Nova Gattman
ROACH, Rep. Daniel	786-7846	122 C LEG	31	Tammi Lewis
SWECKER, Sen. Dan	786-7638	103 INB	30	Ana Fonokalafi- McMullen

Joint Transportation Committee Staff

3309 Capitol Boulevard SW P.O. Box 40937 Olympia, WA 98504-0937 Fax: (360) 786-7378 http://www1.leg.wa.gov/jtc

FORTE, David	JTC Coordinator	786-7312
BAXSTROM, Gene	Analyst	786-7398
NEAL, Paul	Counsel	786-7327
PLASENCIA, Sonia	Accountant/Committee Assistant	786-7329

House Transportation Committee

MEMBERS & LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANTS

<u>REPRESENTATIVE</u>	PHONE	<u>OFFICE</u>	<u>DIST</u>	LEG ASSISTANT
ARMSTRONG, Mike	786-7832	426-A LEG	12	Wanda Brosey
CLIBBORN, Judy (Chair)	786-7926	435 JLOB	41	Ann Lewis
DICKERSON, Mary Lou	786-7860	302 JLOB	36	Melissa Bailey
DRISCOLL, John	786-7962	122E LEG	6	Meghan Quinn
EDDY, Deborah	786-7848	132-D LEG	48	Paula Rehwaldt
ERICKSEN, Doug	786-7980	335-A LEG	42	Sandy Ruff
FINN, Fred	786-7902	430 JLOB	35	Jane McCann
FLANNIGAN, Dennis	786-7930	335 JLOB	27	Brad Forbes
HERRERA, Jaime	786-7850	416 JLOB	18	Keith Bundy
JOHNSON, Norm	786-7810	414 JLOB	14	Michele Smith
KLIPPERT, Brad	786-7882	436 JLOB	8	Mike Wallin
KRISTIANSEN, Dan	786-7967	427-A LEG	39	Brenda Glenn
LIIAS, Marko (Vice Chair)	786-7972	434 JLOB	21	Paige DeChambeau
MOELLER, Jim	786-7872	436-A LEG	49	Maureen Gallegos
MORRIS, Jeff	786-7970	429-B LEG	40	Caron Benedetti
ROACH, Dan (Ranking Member)	786-7846	122-C LEG	31	Tammi Lewis
RODNE, Jay (Asst. Ranking Member)	786-7852	437 JLOB	5	Kate Cooper
ROLFES, Christine	786-7842	325 JLOB	23	Sarah Miller
SELLS, Mike	786-7840	132-B LEG	38	Joanne Chapman
SHEA, Matt	786-7984	405 JLOB	4	James Robinson
SIMPSON, Geoff	786-7918	426 JLOB	47	Norma Wallace
SPRINGER, Larry	786-7822	132-E LEG	45	Kelly Rider
TAKKO, Dean	786-7806	323 JLOB	19	Darci Miller
UPTHEGROVE, Dave	786-7868	336 JLOB	33	Rachel Smith
WALLACE, Deb	786-7976	401 JLOB	17	Autumn Shafer
WILLIAMS, Brendan	786-7940	132-F LEG	22	Katrina Theissen
WOOD, Alex	786-7888	437-B LEG	3	Miriam Bausch/
				Fanette Stewart

House Transportation Committee Staff

241 John L. O'Brien Building P.O. Box 40600 Olympia, WA 98504-0600 Fax: (360) 786-7018

http://www.leg.wa.gov/House/Committees/TR/

ADMINISTRATION				
REDFIELD, Beth	Coordinator	786-7347	241 JLOB	
<u>ANALYSIS</u>				
BERNTSEN, Teresa	Research Analyst	786-7301	242 JLOB	
LEATHERS, Kathryn	Counsel	786-7114	240 JLOB	
LONG, Jerry	Sr. Fiscal Analyst	786-7306	205 JLOB	
MATTESON, Mark	Budget Coordinator	786-7145	245 JLOB	
MUNNECKE, David	Counsel	786-7315	241 JLOB	
PARKER, Christie	Fiscal Analyst	786-7322	243A JLOB	
<u>LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANCE</u>				
PLANT, Jane	Legislative Assistant	786-7311	241A JLOB	

Senate Transportation Committee

MEMBERS & LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANTS

SENATOR	<u>PHONE</u>	<u>OFFICE</u>	DIST	LEG ASSISTANT
BECKER, Randi	786-7602	115B INB	2	Josiah Narog
BENTON, Don	786-7632	109B INB	17	Brian Lohr
BERKEY, Jean	786-7674	241 JAC	38	Joan Aspaas
DELVIN, Jerome	786-7614	201 INB	8	Jeri May
EIDE, Tracey	786-7658	402 LEG	30	Peter Dodds
HAUGEN, Mary Margaret (Chair)	786-7618	305 JAC	10	Nova Gattman
JACOBSEN, Ken	786-7690	237 JAC	46	Charlotte Kerney
JARRETT, Fred	786-7641	409 LEG	41	Mollie Timm
KASTAMA, Jim	786-7648	235 JAC	25	Mary Sherman
KAUFFMAN, Claudia	786-7692	414 LEG	47	Jeremy Oslund
KILMER, Derek	786-7650	226 JAC	26	Colleen Thompson
KING, Curtis	786-7626	205 INB	14	Laura Bell
MARR, Chris (Vice Chair)	786-7610	417 LEG	6	Barb Bumann
RANKER, Kevin	786-7678	402 LEG	40	Mary Kay Hanell
SHELDON, Tim	786-7668	412 LEG	35	Carol Jaren
SWECKER, Dan (Ranking Member)	786-7638	103 INB	20	Donna Sorrell

Senate Transportation Committee Staff

311 John A. Cherberg P.O. Box 40468 Olympia, WA 98504-0468 Fax: (360) 786-7368

http://www1.leg.wa.gov/Senate/Committees/TRAN/

ADMINISTRATION				
SIMPSON, Kelly	Staff Coordinator	786-7403	311 JAC	
<u>ANALYSIS</u>				
BAUMGARDT, Janice	Fiscal Analyst	786-7319	311 JAC	
CECIL, Amanda	Fiscal Analyst	786-7429	311 JAC	
GAMBLE, Hayley	Fiscal Analyst	786-7452	311 JAC	
NICPON, Dory	Counsel	786-7321	311 JAC	
WARD, David	Budget Coordinator	786-7341	311 JAC	
LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANCE				
ZUKOWSKI, Natalie	Committee Assistant	786-7300	311 JAC	